Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06767970

Name of Company

Marni Enterprises Limited

I/ We
Kewvin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Stephen Hunt, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H SLG

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 22/05/2014 to 21/05/2015

Signed mﬂ&’ Date ;,7/ /07 [// f’

Grant Thornfon UK LLP
"A4CBASDK*
A32

Leeds
LS1 4BN

Ref M02498/KJHIGEM/HEC/LKM

>-
[
a7
w
[+ 4
=
I
'—

No 1 Whitehall Riverside
23/07/2015 #32

Whitehall Road
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limfted Glasgow
COMPANIES HOUSE




o GrantThornton

12

13

14

Our Ref KJH/GEM/HEC/M02498/7

To the creditors and members

Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Rverside
Leeds LS1 48N

T+44 (0)113 245 5514
F +44(0)113 246 5055
www grant-thernton co uk

21 July 2015
Dear Sirs

Marni Enterprise Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

Introduction

I refer to the above liquidation which commenced on 28 September 2012 with the appointment
of Ms Angela Kelly of OWG Cotporate Recovery Limited, as iquidator

On 22 May 2014, by an Order of the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Number 3607
of 2014, I was appointed joint hquidator of the Company together with Stephen Hunt of
Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG, m place of Ms Kelly

Please note that I am authonsed to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practittoners’ Assoaation and Stephen Hunt ts authorised by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

Pursuant to Section 104A. of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on the progress of the
Liqudation for the year ended 21 May 2015 Please note that I have also convened a general
meeting of creditors, pursuant to rule 4 54 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to be held at the
offices of Grant Thotnton UK LLP, Nol Whitehall Riverside, Leeds, L81 4BN on 19 August
2015, with a view to fixing the basis of the joint liquidatots' remuneration which I would ask to
be on 2 time costs basts

* Appendix A, an account of my teceipts and payments for the year ended 21 May 2015, and
also for the whole hiquidation to date

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hquidators in the penod
28 September 2012 to 21 May 2015 and a statement of expenses mncurred in the penod

* Appendix C, an analysis of time costs incurred by the cutrent jomnt iquidators in the period
from 22 May 2014 to 21 May 2015, as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to request
additional information from the hqudator (rule 4 49E)

Chartered Accountants
Member firm withn Grant Tharnion Intemational Ltd
Grafil Thomion UK LLP I a fmiled Tabily parinership registered in: England and Walas: No 0307742 Regstared office Grant Thormion House, Melton Stresl, Buston Bquare,London NW1 2EP

A tist of mambers is avarlabla froen our registersd office
Grant Thornlon UKLLP is authensed and regulated by tha Finanaial Conduct Authonty

Alist of pereonnel permiltad by Granl Thernlon I accepl appointments as insolvency pracht and of thelr respeclive aulhorising bodies may be inspected at the shove address,




21

31

32

33

41

52

54

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the liquidators' remuneration ot expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detatls are as follows

Registered number 06767970 ‘
Registered office No 1 Whitehall Riverside, Leeds, LS1 4BN

Progress report

Assets

Company debtors

The director's statement of affairs detatled book debtors with 2 book value of £6,800 00 and an
estimated to realise value (ETR) of mil I have reviewed the former liqudator's files and
determined that there 15 msufficient supporting documentation to putsue recovery of the
Company's book debts

Plant and machinery
The director's statement of affatrs also detaled plant and machinery with a book value and ETR

value of £5,000 00

On teviewing the former iquidator's files, 1t appears the sum of £5,000 00 was recovered in
tespect of the plant and machinery These funds were subsequently utilised to discharge the
former liquidatot's statement of affairs fee I have therefore concluded that there 1s no further
action to take in respect of this matter

Investigations

1 am in the process of mvestigating whether all potential assets have been pursued and
approptiate recoveries made To the extent that creditors' prospects may have been jeopardised
by the actions (ot omissions) of any patty, including the former hqudatot, a claim may be made
against her and/or her msolvency bond The liquudation will remain open untl this area 1s fully

explored

Creditors’ claims
Thete ate no preferential creditors 1n ths matter

The statement of affairs detailed 10 unsecured creditors totalling £200,117 47 ‘To date, I have
recetved no claims from unsecured creditors Any creditors who wish to submit a claim are
requested to complete and return the enclosed claim form to this office

Unfortunately, on present infotmation, it appears unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to
enable 2 dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors

Liquidators' remuneration and expenses
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), office holders are obliged to
provide creditors with certain information regarding their fees and disbursements which have

been accrued/drawn




62

63

64

65

66

712

73

QWG Corporate Recovery Lamited

Unfortunately, I am not in possesston of complete records from the former liquidator,
including the ttme records and therefore I am unable to confirm the time costs tncurred or
remuneration drawn by the former iqmdator However, I have been able to establish that the
sum of £5,000 was drawn by the former liquidator in respect of the statements of affars fee

Gniffins
Guiffins have mcurred only a nominal amount of time mn respect of case set up costs No fees or
expenses have been drawn to date

Grant Thornton UK LLP

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs for the petiod
from 22 May 2014 to 21 May 2015 amount to £6,403 25 This equates to 24 79 hours at an
average charge out rate of £258 30 The receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A
confirms that I have not drawn any fees on account The time costs incutred 1n the perod, but
not drawn as remuneration to date, are also disclosed in Appendix B

I would advise that, since the date of my appointment, expenses totalling £10 00 have been
accrued Thus 1s 1n respect of the bordereau premmum and 1s detaled 1n Appendix B No
expenses have been drawn, to date

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background mformation regarding the fees of iquudators

can be found at http //www insolvency-practitioners orguk (navigate via 'Regulation and

Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees) Altemnatively I will supply this information by post on
request

Notice of meeting of creditors
Notice 1s hereby given pursuant to rule 4 54 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that a meeting of
creditors will be held at 10 00 am on 19 August 2015 at the offices of Grant Thornton UK TLP,

No 1 Whitehall Riverside, Leeds, LS1 4BN to consider the following resolution

‘That the basts of the joint liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
propetly given by the jomnt iquidators and thear staff in attending to matters atising m the
hquidation and that the jomnt hquidators be authorised to draw such remuneration on account

from tme to time'

A creditor entitled to vote at the above meetings may appoint a proxy to attend in his place Itis
not necessary for the proxy to be a member or creditor of the Company in order to attend I
enclose 2 proxy form to be returned to the offices of Grant Thornton UK LLP, No 1 Whitehall
Riverstde, Leeds, LS1 4BN by not later than 12 noon on 18 August 2015 To enable you to vote
a creditors' clatm form (enclosed) must be lodged with me, unless you have previously done

50

In accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I must have regard to the
conventence of creditots when convening a creditors' meeting If you wish to attend but the
proposed venue is not conventent then I will consider rearranging the meeting, provided any
such request 1s made within the next seven days, 1n order that I may inform alt other creditors of

any amended arrangements

74 The meetings are purely formal, there 1s no necessity to attend If you do wish to attend, kindly

advise my colleague, Helen Croft, in advance of the meeting




Youts faith fally
for and on behalf of Marnt Enterprise Limited

%b;(,@@&

0P Kevin] Hellard
Joint Liquidator

T 0413 200 1692
E helen ecrofi@uk.gl.com

Encs




APPENDIX A

MARNI ENTERPRISE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

SUMMARY OF THE LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

From From Total from
28/09/2012 22/05/2014 28/09/2012
to to to
21/05/2014 21/05 /2015 21/05 /2015
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors Nil Nd Nil
Plant and machinery 5,000 00 Nid 5,000 00
5,000 00 Nid 5,000 00
5,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affairs fee 5,000 00 Ni 5,000 00
Speafic bond Nl Nil Nil
5,000 00 Nil 5,000 00
5,000 00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade and expense creditors N1l Nil N
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT Nd N1l N1
Frnanaal msttutons Nad Ni Nil
Dhrector's loan account - Mr N Singh Nid Ni Nil
Nd Nal N
Nu
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shares Nd Nd N
N Nil Nul
Nl
Nil Nil Nil Nl




MARNI ENTERPRISE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX B

REMUNERATION CHARGED AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE LIQUIDATORS

Fees:

Former liqudator's fees
Current joint hquidators' fees

Expenses:

Bordereau premium

Charged/incurred

in period
28/09/2012
to
21/05/2014

£

5,000 00
N1l

Unknown

Charged /1ncurred

m pertod
22/05/2014
to
21/05/2015

£

Nil
6,403 25

1000

Of which paid
to

21/05/2015

£

5,000 00
Nil

Nil




sma1as1 Lroygms Amseasy, serpuadde pue sirodas eruus ‘smerasr sse)) sraded sasprogeono snoraard Sy pue Smidoo “dn-ras sanensmTLpy

sonted snomea 03 s1ana] Armbus Sutpuag atou 48a1ens Sumedssd pur spIooss srepoyaoyyo snotasid Fumarasy

Hioa Jo sajdmrexy

0eZ2091
S0E-0ve
00+-062
OLi-0th
SIG-0LF
SI9-g6t

snoy 5ad F
$10Z Al 1

I0JENSIUNLPY

[BUOISS201] JOTUIS INND)
398wy

seBeue 10109g

ELIREE Ig )

Iomre

sa1eJ 1n0287eyd UOIBIOY ], JueLID)
suonednsaau]

Surnrerd puw uonensUTLPY

Aoy

BNF  (3uny) 212p 01 payiq S99y [B107,

O€ 8SC ST £0v'9 |62 ¥ |49 8YT ST EVT'T |69 £ |68 £82 0S 687’7 |06 ¥T (85 TT¥ 00 T08 |06 T |00 595 05 69T |0E0 12300,

S5 6.1 05 /6T (0T T (00SST 0S 65T |06 0|000Q6T 0085 020 |000 000 |cOQ(OOOQ 0o0 (00O SUONEIISIAT]

96 192 6L S0T'9 (69 £¢ [£8 L¥T S. €00 [6L 9|98 £82 0§ 1E7'p |04 ¥T (8S Tev 00 TO8106 T |00 595 05 69T |0ED Butuue]q pue vonenswTIpy
ey AP 8AV [ F SIH  [91BY APH BAV | T SIH [y ApH Bay [F STH [a1ey APy dav [F SIE [91ey APE] SAV(|F A

E30], JO}EISIRUIPY AN radeaepy pupeg pitpuelg

6107 AW 1z 0 pliT Aepl 7z woy powad s o

O X1ON3ddY SISATYNY LS0D JNIL € dIS - NOLLYAINDIT NI - A3 LIAT STSJYILNT INYYIN




D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional
information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a creditors' voluntary hiquidation

L

@
©)

@

©)

If

(a)  watlun the pertod mentioned in parapraph (2)
() a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the pertod
mentioned m paragraph {2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wrting to the liquudator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply wath paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 1n respect of a matter which was previously included m
a progress report

The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked fot, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquudation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
{ur) the hqudator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the iqudator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for mn paragraph (1),

and the court may tmake such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if
€XCEeSsive

Rule 4 131

ey

(14)

(1B)

- @

©)

Q)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a cteditor may be made on the grounds that -

(&)  the remuneratton charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses mcutred by the hqudator,

1s ot are, 1n all the crcumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5}, be made
no later than 8 weeks {or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration of the incurning of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend-
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the iquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hquudation

(e} an order that the hquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remunetation or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b}

ot (c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hiquidation




Liquidators' ref KJH/GEM/HEC/M01498/7

Marni Enterprise Limited - In Liquidation

Creditor’s Claim Form

Name and address of creditor

Amount claumed in the liqudation £

Particulars of any security held

Value of security £

Signature

Name and posttion of signatoty -

{if not personally the creditor)

Telephone

E-mail

Date

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even 1f VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to

Helen Croft

No 1 Whitehall Rivetside
Leeds

151 4BN




Rule 81

Notes to help completion of
form

Please give full name and address
for communication

Please insert name of person {(who
must be 18 or over) or the
"chairman of the meeting” (sce
note below) If you provide for
alternative proxy-holders 1n the
circumstances that your first choice
1s unable to attend please state
name(s) of the alternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets 1f
the proxy-holder 15 only to vote as
directed 1 ¢ he has no discretion

IN THE MATTER OF
MARNI ENTERPRISE LIMITED AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor/member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

I appount the above person to be my/the creditor's/member's proxy-holder at the
meeting of creditors/members to be held on 19 August 2015 or at any
adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as
mstructed below [and 1n respect of any reselution for which no specific
instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion]

Any resolutions which the proxy-
holder 15 to propose or vote 1n
favour of or against should be set
out 1n numbered paragraphs in the
space provided If more room 1s
required please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor/member has not signed in
person

Voting mstructions for resolutions

That the basis of the jomnt hquidators’' remuneration be | * FOR/AGAINST
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint hiquidators and their staff in attending to matiers
arismg n the hquidation and that the joint liquidators
be authornsed to draw such remuneration cn account

from tune to tune

* Please delete as appropnate.

Signature Date

Name m CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member of other authonty for
signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder, he will be the iquidator or his representative

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




